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Section 1. Compensation of judges and clerks of elec-
tions in certain towns. In any town located in a county hav-
ing in excess of 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, and
containing a city of the first class, the electors, by a majority
vote at any annual town meeting, after notice specifying that
the matter is to come before the meeting, may fix the compen-
sation of the judges and clerks of elections in an amount not
to exceed $1.00 for each hour necessarily spent in receiving,
counting and canvassing ballots. A town constable while
officiating at any such election shall receive therefor an amount
not to exceed $1.00 per hour.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 273—H. F. No. 108

An act to repeal Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 514-64;
relating to liens for services of stallions or jackasses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 514.64, is
hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 274—H. F. No. 125
[Not Coded]

An act empoivering the state teachers' college board to
provide, in connection with the operation of state teachers'
colleges, in-service education for county superintendents and
teachers: amending Laws 1947, Chapter 429.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 429, is amended to read:

[136.036] Section 1. In-service education defined. As
used in this act, the term "in-service education" means all
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types of education designed to improve the qualifications of
teachers at the time that they are employed in teaching and
during their summer vacations. The expression is used in
contrast with "pre-service education" designed for the educa-
tion of prospective teachers.

Sec. 2. Provide for county superintendents and teach-
ers. The state teachers college board is granted author-
ity to provide in-service education, on or off-campus, for
county superintendents and teachers in rural, village or city
schools.

Sec. 3. Credits recognized and evaluated. Credits
earned by the students in such in-service education may be
recognized and evaluated in terms of the curriculum in which
the student is enrolled.

Sec. 4. Tuition. The state teachers college board may
fix tuition for such instruction.

Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall expire on January
1, 1951.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 275—H. F. No. 563

An act relating to appeals from Justice Court; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 532.37.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 532.37,
is amended to read:

532.37. May be taken, when. Any person aggrieved by
any judgment rendered by a justice of the peace, when the
judgment exceeds $15.00, or in an action of replevin when the
value of the property, as sworn to in the affidavit, exceeds
$15.00, or in any case where the amount claimed in the com-
plaint exceeds $30.00, may appeal, by himself or agent, to the
district court of the county where the same was rendered. An


